
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 18 April 2022Thursday, 14 

April 2022.  
 01476 406080 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Companies 
Committee  

     
 

 

Tuesday, 26 April 2022 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, 

 St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Philip Knowles, Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley, 
Councillor Susan Sandall, Councillor Jill Thomas and Councillor Mark Whittington 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 11) 

4.   Updates from the previous meeting 
 
To consider updates on Actions agreed at the previous meeting. 
 

(Page 13) 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
Some of the appendices to the reports at agenda items 5, 6 and 7 below contain 
information which is exempt from publication. The press and public may 
therefore be excluded during discussion of these agenda items under paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) at the 
relevant stage of the discussion and debate. 

 

 

5.   East Midlands Building Consultancy 2021/22 Update 
 
The report provides an overview of the performance of the East Midlands 
Building Consultancy (EMBC) partnership during 2021/22. 

(Pages 15 - 23) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

6.   Gravitas Housing Limited Housing update 
 
The report provides an update with respect to the Wherry’s Lane Bourne 
development project. 
 

(Pages 25 - 33) 

7.   LeisureSK Limited Business Plan 
 
The report provides an update on the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd to cover 
the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
 

(Pages 35 - 76) 

8.   Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 

(Page 77) 

9.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



 

Meeting of the 
Companies Committee 
 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022, 2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber – South Kesteven House 
St Peter’s Hill, Grantham.  NG31 6PZ 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present  
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley 
Councillor Jill Thomas 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 

 

Cabinet Members in attendance 
 

Councillor Barry Dobson (Cabinet Member for Leisure) 
Councillor Adam Stokes (The Deputy Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy) 
Councillor Linda Wootten (Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing) 
 

Other Members in attendance 
 

Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
 

Company Directors in attendance 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke ((InvestSK Limited and Gravitas Housing Limited) The Leader 
of the Council)) 
Councillor Robert Reid (Auber’s Ridge Management Company Limited) 
Ken Lyon (Environment SK Limited) 
Richard Wyles (Gravitas Housing Limited) 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Nicola McCoy-Brown (Director of Growth and Culture) 
Gary Smith (Director of Commercial and Operations) 
Karen Whitfield (Head of Leisure and Cultural Services) 
Claire Moses (Head of Revenues and Benefits) 
Sarah Downs (Democratic Services Officer
[...]
5 Gravitas 
Housing Ltd - 
Update 

1. Update to be provided to 
Companies Committee 
Members 

Democratic 
Services Officer 

 Added to Work Programme COMPLETE 

36  
EnvironmentSK 
Ltd – 
Appointment of 
Directors 

2. Written confirmation of all 
Directors of SK Companies 
to be circulated to 
Companies Committee 
Members 

Graham Watts 
(Head of 
Democratic 
Services) 

To be distributed prior to next meeting 
 

26/04/2022 
 

36 Environment 
SK Ltd -  
Appointment of 
Directors 

3. Legal Advice on potential 
conflict of interests of Cabinet 
Members/Directors of SK 
Companies to be shared. 

Alan Robinson 
(Deputy Chief 
Executive) 

To be distributed prior to next meeting  
 
Email circulated to Committee 09.02.22 

COMPLETE 

 13

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Companies Committee 
26 April 2022 

Report of: Councillor Nick Robins 

  Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Planning Policy 

           

 

East Midlands Building Consultancy 2021/22 Update 

This report provides an overview of the performance of the East Midlands Building Consultancy 
(EMBC) partnership during 2021/22. 
 

Appendix 1 of this report is exempt under paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it contains information relating to the financial 

or business affairs of an individual or organisation 

Report Author 

Anne-Marie Coulthard, Assistant Director of Operations and Public Protection    

 
 01476 406319 

  a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Delivery of Growth of our 
Economy 

Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning  7 April 2022 

Approved by: Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture 8 April 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Planning Policy 

11 April 2022 

 

Recommendations to the decision makers 

1. Notes the performance of the East Midlands Building Consultancy over the last 12 
months and makes any recommendations to support the ongoing success of the 
partnership.  

2. Agrees to receive an updated Business Plan in six months;  

3. Agrees to receive a report every six months on the performance of the EMBC 
Partnership. 

15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Corporate Plan (2020-2023) acknowledges how South Kesteven District Council 

(SKDC) works hand-in-hand with other public sector partners across Lincolnshire and the 

wider region so that individually and collectively we deliver for our residents and businesses. 

Working in partnership with others is a journey SKDC is on. To realise our ambition for South 

Kesteven, as we put in place the foundations to help move us towards excellence, we 

continue to embed and strengthen our approach to partnership working 

1.2 The East Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC) is a partnership between SKDC, 

Rushcliffe Borough Council and Newark and Sherwood District Council. The original 

partnership objectives were to combine resources to improve resilience, depth of expertise, 

staff retention and to improve service performance in this highly regulated area of work.  

Companies Committee last received an update report on EMBC on 23 February 2021. 

1.3 The partnership is based on a shared service agreement, with SKDC delivering the EMBC 

service on behalf of each partner. Each council shares any financial surplus or deficit 

equally, operating financially under one single trading account. A Partnership Board 

comprising of senior officers from ea
[...]
y the 

national lockdown that was introduced shortly after the units became available for sale.   

1.6 As stated above a significant 106 payment has been generated from the project and this 

sum has contributed up to 60% funding towards some much needed social housing in the 

vicinity of the Wherry’s Lane development and photographs of the new development are 

shown at Appendix B.  The development consists of 3 bungalows and 4 flats.  This is a 

positive outcome that is directly attributable to the Wherry’s Lane development.   

1.7 The Committee has requested a financial overview of the positive outcomes of the 

Wherry’s Lane development and these are presented below: 

Heading Amount (£) Details 

S106 agreement 
payment 

504,000 Sum payment to be used towards 
funding of affordable housing in the 
vicinity  

26



 
 

Interest charged by 
Council on loan 

174,000 Interest rate on commercial loan 
between Council and Gravitas 

Recharge of officer 
time to Gravitas 

107,000 Gravitas reimbursement to Council 
for officer time spent on the project  

Council Tax Income 
since 2020/21 

6,000 Income received to Council 
(representing 9% of the Council tax 
bill)  

New Homes Bonus 
income  

188,000 Income to Council following creation 
of 25 new homes 

Total 979,000 Council Equity Share £1,120,000  

 

1.8 A final profit and loss account and a closure report on the project will be presented to 

Companies Committee following completion of all sales and payment of any residual costs 

relating to the scheme.  This will be presented to Companies Committee at a future 

meeting. 

2. Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 None. 

3. Available Options Considered 

3.1  These are set out in the report. 

4. Preferred Option 

4.1 This is set out in the report. 

5. Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 The current Business Plan is still valid as it focuses on the delivery of the Wherry’s Lane 

project.  This report sets out the progress being made.   

6. Appendices 

6.1 Appendix A – Projected Profit and Loss for Wherry’s Lane development  

6.2 Appendix B – Photographs of Meadow Close Bourne Development  

 

 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 

 

 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

29

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

31

Appendix B



 

 

32



 

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Companies Committee 
26 April 2022 

Report of: Councillor Barry Dobson 

  Leisure Portfolio Holder 

         
  

 

LeisureSK Ltd Business Plan 2022/23 

This report provides an update on the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd to cover the period April 
2022 to March 2023. 

 

Report Author 

Karen Whitfield (Assistant Director – Culture and Leisure) 

 
 01476 406080 

  Karen.whitfield@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Healthy and Strong 
Communities 

Administrative Two or more Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Susie McCahon, Leisure and Corporate Operations - 
Team Leader 

7 April 2022 

Approved by: Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture 11 April 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Leisure 13 April 2022 

 

Recommendations to the decision makers 

That Companies Committee: 

1. Approves the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd to cover the period April 2022 to 
March 2023. 

2. Considers the performance of LeisureSK Ltd against the Business Plan and 
identifies any additional considerations to be addressed in future six-monthly 
updates made to it. 

35

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.c
[...]
 the pandemic are wide-reaching in terms of customer behaviour.  

Many users, who have traditionally used leisure centres, have switched to informal outdoor 

activities and pursuits, or are accessing fitness content online. Nationally fitness 

memberships are 74% of pre-COVID levels, which is on par with the current performance 

of LeisureSK Ltd. 

1.7 Currently all activities in the leisure facilities remain bookable in advance. This is to ensure 

that footfall and occupancy levels can be effectively monitored to ensure users are kept 

safe, spaces are adequately ventilated, and social distancing requirements are observed. 

1.8 During the financial year 2021/22 some of the deficits in income have been covered by a 

successful application to the National Leisure Recovery Fund, administered by Sport 

England on behalf of the Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). The Council 

were awarded a total of £327,597 following a successful application. 

1.9 The final years’ accounts and cash balances will be shared with Companies Committee at 

a future meeting following the close down of accounts at the end of financial year 2021/22. 

The trading position has been provided for the period January 2021 to December 2021 in 

Appendix Four – Exempt Information. 

1.10 It is envisaged that the operating position for LeisureSK Ltd will remain challenging during 

2022/23. To ensure that the Council can accurately forecast the company’s performance, 

Sport and Leisure Consultancy (SLC) were commissioned to review the five-year forecast 

for the company. This is also included in Appendix Four – Exempt Information. 

1.11 The five-year forecast takes into consideration the impact of Deepings Leisure Centre 

reopening from January 2025.  This forecast may need to be amended to account for an 

36



 

 
 

alternative reopening date as the refurbishment project progresses and there can be more 

certainty around the length of build contract.  

1.12 The utility
[...]
Downloads App Downloads App Downloads App Downloads App Downloads App Downloads App Downloads App Downloads App Downloads App Downloads

New Joiners

Existing Members

71

A
ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Companies Committee: Work Programme 2021/22 

No  Item Meeting 
Date 

Lead Officer Requirements Notes  
(including reporting 
timeframes) 

1.  Gravitas Housing Ltd - 
update 

26 April 
2022 

Richard Wyles, 
Chief Finance 
Officer 

• Further Business update report  

2.  LeisureSK Ltd 26 April 
2022 

LeisureSK Ltd 
Board 

• Business Plan 2022/23  

3.  EMBC Update 26 April 
2022 

Anne-Marie 
Coulthard, Assistant 
Director – 
Operations & Public 
Protection  

• Review of the East Midlands 
Building Consultancy Business 
Plan 

Annual update 
 
 

 

Items to be allocated  

Final performance of Gravitas Housing Ltd 
 

Date TBC 

InvestSK Ltd Final Accounts 2021/22 
 

Date TBC 

 

77

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022
	4 Updates from the previous meeting
	5 East Midlands Building Consultancy 2021/22 Update
	Appendix 1
	Exempt Apppendix 2

	6 Gravitas Housing Limited Housing update
	Scanned Exempt doc
	Meadow Close AppB

	7 LeisureSK Limited Business Plan
	Appendix One - Business Plan LeisureSK
	Appendix Two - LeisureSK Ltd Risk Register
	Appendix Three - Annual Marketing Plan
	EXEMPT Appendix Four - Exempt Information

	8 Work Programme 2021 - 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

Meeting of the 
Companies Committee 
 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022, 2.00 pm 

  
 

 

Committee Members present 
 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Kaffy Rice-Oxley 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Jill Thomas 
 
Cabinet Members/SK Company Directors 
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, Leader of the Council  
(Director of Gravitas Housing Ltd and LeisureSK Ltd) 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council  
(Director of EnvironmentSK Ltd and LeisureSK Ltd) 
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Leisure  
(Director of LeisureSK Ltd) 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy (Director of LeisureSK Ltd) 
 
Officers  
 
Richard Wyles, Chief Finance Officer (Director of Gravitas Housing Ltd) 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director of Culture and Leisure  
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning 
Anne-Marie Coulthard, Assistant Director of Operations and Public Protection  
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 
 

 
43. Membership and apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Whittington. 
 
Councillor Nick Robins, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy also 
sent an apology. 

 
44. Disclosure of interests 

 
None disclosed. 



 

 
45. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 were proposed, seconded 
and AGREED. 

 
46. Updates from the previous meeting 

 
A question was asked about whether the list of Directors of South Kesteven District 
Council companies had been circulated.  The list would be re-circulated to 
Members. 
 
➢ Action 
 
That a list of Directors of South Kesteven District Council companies be 
circulated again to Committee Members. 

 
47. East Midlands Building Consultancy 2021/22 Update 

 
The Assistant Director of Planning presented the report which provided an overview 
of the performance of the East Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC) partnership 
during 2021/22. 
 
The EMBC is a partnership between South Kesteven District Council (SKDC), 
Rushcliffe Borough Council and Newark and Sherwood District Council.  The 
partnership is based on a shared service agreement with SKDC delivering the 
EMBC service on behalf of each partner. 
 
Building Control was a statutory service and the functions within it are categorised 
as either “fee or non-fee earning”.  The split between the two categories was 74% 
fee earning and 26% non-fee earning.  The fee earning was on a cost recovery 
basis only. 
 
Appendix 1 listed the work covered by the fee and non-fee earning services.  EMBC 
had maintained an average market share of 49% in 2021/22.  The pandemic had 
slowed the construction market and some staff had been furloughed for a short 
period under the Job retention Scheme.  However, during 2021/22 applications had 
been higher than before the pandemic and this was highlighted within the tables 
contained within the report. 
 
Appendix 2 contained exempt information and gave the year end position of EMBC 
which had been summarised within the public report. 

 
The recommendation contained within the report asked the Committee to note the 
performance of the EMBC over the last 12 months and to make any 
recommendations to support the ongoing success of the partnership.  That the 
Committee agreed to receive an updated Business Plan in six months and that the 
Committee agreed to receive a performance report of the EMBC every six months. 
 
The following questions comments were made: 

 



 

• Who was leading the development of the EMBC and who was working on the 
deliverables?   

 
It was noted that since the restructure the service came under a new Directorate, 
currently there was not a Manager in post but two existing Officers were acting up 
and recruitment of a new Manager was currently on going.  A new Business Plan 
would be developed once the new Manager was in post as they would have an 
input in to the development of the service.   
 

• The Business Plan should come before the Committee within the next six 
month period. 

 

• Was anything being done in widening the partnership to include neighbouring 
authorities.   

 
There were opportunities to widen the partnership and these would be explored as 
part of the Business Plan and aspirations for the service.    
 

• Would the EMBC be on the Partnership Risk Register 
 
It was confirmed that a health check would be carried out as part of the new 
Partnership Governance Policy. 

 

• Comments on the layout of information being consistent. 
 

It was acknowledged that a manager was not currently in post, but it was felt that 
the Business Plan should come before the Committee as soon as possible.  The 
margins currently remained low and the Chairman wanted to know the reasons for 
this and what the business development strategy for the business was going 
forward.  He felt that the Business Plan should come before the Committee within 
the next three months, subject to a manager being in post. 
 
A proposal was put forward to accept the recommendations contained within the 
report which was seconded.  On being put to the vote the proposal was LOST. 
 
It was felt that more detail was required by the Committee and the Business Plan 
should come back to the Committee within three months subject to a manager 
being in post. 

 
Further discussion followed on the recommendations and the work that had been 
done by Officers in relation to the report before the Committee. 
 
An amendment was proposed to accept the recommendations contained in the 
report with the inclusion of the word within before six months.  The amendment was 
seconded and on being put to the vote AGREED. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Companies Committee: 

 



 

1. Notes the performance of the East Midlands Building Consultancy over 
the last 12 months and supports the ongoing success of the partnership.  

2. Agrees to receive an updated Business Plan within the next six months.  

3. Agrees to receive a report every six months on the performance of the 
EMBC Partnership. 

 
48. Gravitas Housing Limited Housing update 

 
A director of Gravitas Housing Ltd presented the report which concerned an update 
on the Wherry’s Lane development in Bourne.   
 
The Committee had received a written report in November 2021 and a verbal 
update was given at the Committee on 25 January 2022 where a request was made 
for a further written report. 
 
It was noted that the project was nearing completion and no marketing was 
currently necessary.  All the houses and apartments had either a reservation price 
on them or were going through the legal process and it was anticipated that all sale 
receipts would be completed by mid to late May 2022.  The Business Plan for 
Gravitas Housing Ltd agreed by Council in 2017 would then be complete. 
 
Reference was made to Table 1.7 within the report which detailed the interaction 
between the Company and the Council and where the financial gains had been to 
the Council.  The project had not just been about the housing development but how 
the Company could support the Council financially.  The Director then highlighted 
areas within the table such as the Section 106 Agreement (£504,000) which had 
been agreed when the planning application for the 25 units went to the Planning 
Committee.  Up to 60% of the funding had been used for social housing in the 
vicinity of the Wherry’s Lane development known as Meadow Close. Photographs 
of the development were appended to the report.  Residual funding left from the 
106 funding would be used in other locations. 
 
Details of the interest charged between the Council and the Company were 
highlighted and was based on the financial structure of equity, where the Council 
invested in shares in the Company of 40%.  The remaining 60% was a loan from 
the Council.  Interest to date on the loan was £174,000. There had also been a 
recharge to the Company in respect of the time South Kesteven District Council 
Officers spent in relation to work on Gravitas Housing Ltd, this was on a part-time 
basis and the Council had received income of £107,000. 

 
Council tax would be paid by all 25 properties either by Gravitas Housing Ltd itself 
whilst it held the assets or by the owners once the units were sold. To date income 
from Council tax was £6,000 which represented 9% of the Council tax bill for those 
properties that had become liable for Council Tax since 2020.  
 
Over the life of the new development, the New Homes Bonus income from the 
creation of new dwellings following the Governments formula calculation was 
£188,000.    

 



 

To date nearly £1m had been received either directly or indirectly to the Council 
from the development.    The Council’s equity share in the Company is £1.1m.   
 
A full closure report on the project would be presented to the Companies 
Committee following the completion of all sales and the payment of any residual 
costs relating to the scheme.  The report would detail what had been achieved from 
the project and any lessons learnt. 
 
Members discussed the report before them and the following comments/questions 
were made: 
 

• If the actual costs and challenges were known at the beginning, would the 
project have gone ahead. 

 
It was stated that there had not been enough profit in the scheme for the private 
sector to bring the project forward and Gravitas Housing Ltd had intervened as the 
site was falling into misuse. It was acknowledged that there had been problems with 
the site in terms of clearance and works required once construction had started.  
Due to the fine profit margins, unforeseen costs had been incurred by the 
contingency element of Gravitas Housing Ltd 
 

• Members were glad to see the progress in relation to sales of the townhouses. 

• One Member commented that the site had been part of a huge development 
for Bourne which had not materialised.  The profit received was below that 
originally forecast.  The cash flow was negative due to the delay in building 
the houses, and the usage was only 75% of the original plan proposed for 
2017/2021.  It was stated that the information would be contained within the 
closure report. 
 

Questions were asked in relation to the sale value of the townhouses and 
confirmation in respect of the buyers.  It was stated that deposits had been received 
for the properties and more information would be contained in the closure report. 
 
The Committee NOTED the updated report on the Wherry’s Lane Bourne 
Development. 

 
49. LeisureSK Limited Business Plan 

 
The Committee received a report on the updated Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd 
for the period 2022/23.  Trading conditions for the Company remained challenging 
with the recovery from Covid and rising utility costs.  A successful application to the 
National Leisure Recovery Fund, administered by Sport England on behalf of the 
Department of Culture, Media and Sports had been received in the sum of 
£327,597. 
 
The Board of Directors were focused on the strategic direction of the Company, that 
it performed to expectations and delivered results to the Council and residents of 
the District. 
 
The final years’ accounts and cash balances would be shared with the Companies 
Committee at a future meeting following the close down of accounts at the end of 



 

the financial year 2021/22.  A trading position for the period January 2021 to 
December 2021 had been provided in exempt Appendix 4. 

 
A five year forecast for the Company was reviewed by Sport and Leisure 
Consultancy and this was also appended to the report within exempt Appendix 4.  
This would be kept under review due to the ongoing issues with the rise in utility 
costs and the date for the reopening of the Deepings Leisure Centre. 
 
The report recommended that the Committee approved the Business Plan for 
LeisureSK Ltd to cover the period April 2022 to March 2023 and considered the 
performance of LeisureSK Ltd against the Business Plan and identified any 
additional considerations to be addressed in the future six-monthly updates to the 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the report before them and the following reports/comments 
were made. 

 

• The report was comprehensive, but more specific targets should be included 
within the plan that could be measured rather than the general targets 
included. 

• Why was Bourne Leisure Centre not included within the Risk Register, the 
building was old and there were elements of risk in respect of the ownership 
(Lincolnshire County Council owned the building) and other factors associated 
with old buildings.  Also, the school had priority over the use of the building 
during the week. 

• Reference was made to chlorine and it was stated that these questions should 
be taken outside of the Committee. 
 

It was stated that a full condition survey had been carried out in respect of all three 
leisure centres. Once the result was known, work would be prioritised and risks 
added to the Risk Register accordingly.  It was acknowledged that the Bourne 
Leisure Centre building should be included on the register due to its age.   It was 
noted that Bourne school only used the sports hall during the week, the remainder 
of the Leisure Centre was open to the wider community. 
 
Further comments were made in respect of having to book facilities in advance and 
the impact that this would have on numbers, when would this be lifted.   Also, it was 
felt that on page 3 (page 44 of the agenda pack) paragraph 3, wording should be 
included after meaningful consultation “subject to affordability”. 
 
Facilities were booked in advance so that numbers could be monitored, the 
Directors were keen to lift the requirement as soon as it was safe to do so, a Board 
meeting was due to be held that week with the Directors and this would be added.  
The Leader of the Council agreed with the comments made that a final decision 
was to be subject to affordability to be added to the document. 
 
The Chairman stated that it was a well written Business Plan and that it gave 
confidence in the management of the Company.  It was noted that not enough 
focus was given to the other three leisure centres which had been repurposed, 
transformed and had implemented new ways of working seamlessly, the focus was 
mainly on the Deepings Leisure Centre.    



 

 
Tribute was paid to the Assistant Director of Leisure and the Team that worked at 
LeisureSK Ltd for the work that had been done at all three Leisure Centres during 
such times and in a challenging environment. 
 
The following comments/questions were made: 
 

• Points within the documents in respect of comments made by consultants 

• How it could be demonstrated that the four outcomes could be met 

• Where had the national figures quoted in the report originated 

• It was noted that the majority of the Board of Directors for LeisureSK Ltd were 
Members 

• HR Strategy who was leading on it and that no formal pay structure was a 
legacy from 1Life 

• What was the methodology behind the pricing structure, was it benchmarked 
regionally?  Was it profit based or percentage profit based? 

 
The Assistant Director of Leisure addressed the comments/questions made.  
 

• Consultants had been used for the five year forecast and the figures were also 
tied into national benchmarking systems.  Surety was needed for the next year 
although it was acknowledged that it got more difficult to predict from year two 
onward.   

• It was for the Committee to measure the outcomes of the Business Plan.  Key 
areas could be focused on in the report brought to Committee every six 
months.  Key Performance Indicators could be developed in relation to the 
Business performance. 

• Due to the successful application to the National Leisure Recovery Fund, 
LeisureSK Ltd was tied into the Moving Communities Platform which was 
where the recovery information came from. 

• The HR Strategy was a function of the Board.  The pay structure was a legacy 
of 1Life. 

• In respect of pricing – fees and charges were set by the Council which gave 
LeisureSK Ltd a parameter.  Membership pricing was set by LeisureSK Ltd by 
the Board of Directors and was in relation to local competition.  The budget 
figure for LeisureSK Ltd was agreed by the Council on an annual basis. 
 

Further questions were asked in relation to supply issues and also the repairs 
review backlog to which the Leader of the Council and the Assistant Director of 
Leisure replied. 

 
 

50. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 
It was stated that EnvironmentSK Ltd should be on a six month cycle on the Work 
Programme together with the Business Plan for East Midlands Building Control 
Partnership.  The Chairman stated that all the Council Companies should be 
included on the Work Programme, although they would not have allocated dates as 
these had yet to be confirmed. 

 



 

➢ Action 
 
That all the Council Companies including EnvironmentSK Ltd and East 
Midlands Building Control Partnership to be included on the Work 
Programme on a six monthly cycle. 
 

51. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) the press and public were excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of LeisureSK Ltd Business Plan, Appendix 4 because of the likelihood 
that otherwise exempt information as described in paragraph 3 of the Act would be 
disclosed to them. 
 
(14:56 the meeting went into closed session) 

 
52. Exempt Appendix 4 - LeisureSK Limited Business Plan 

 
The Committee discussed exempt Appendix 4, see exempt minute. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Companies Committee: 
 
1. Approves the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd to cover the period April 

2022 to March 2023 subject to additional figures and greater detail being 
included. 

 
2. Notes the performance of LeisureSK Ltd against the Business Plan but 

requests that additional figures and greater detail and explanations are 
addressed in the Business Plan and in the future six monthly update to 
the Committee. 
 

 
53. Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

None. 
 

54. Close of meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 15:31. 
 
 


